

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

STEPHANIE LYNN STEIGERWALD,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

**NANCY A. BERRYHILL, ACTING)
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL)
SECURITY, ET AL.**)

Defendants.)

CASE NO.: 1:17-CV-1516

**JUDGE JAMES S. GWIN
MAGISTRATE JUDGE DAVID RUIZ**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 3 |
| A. The Admitted and Uncontested Facts Prove the Agency’s Liability..... | 3 |
| 1. Summary Judgment is Available Pre-Certification to Settle the Issue of the Agency’s Liability | 3 |
| 2. Plaintiff is Entitled to Summary Judgment as to the Agency’s Liability | 6 |
| 3. The Agency Should Have Previously Performed the Subtraction Recalculation as Required..... | 9 |
| B. Counsel is Eligible for Attorneys’ Fees Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 406(b) | 11 |
| 1. The Court Should Reject the Agency’s Strained Textual Interpretation of 42 U.S.C. § 406(b) | 12 |
| a. Resolution of This Case Will Involve a “Judgment,” Resulting, if Favorable, in an “Entitlement” | 12 |
| b. Plaintiff and the Rest of Any Class Members are “Claimants” Seeking “Past-Due Benefits” | 13 |
| 2. <i>Greenberg v. Colvin</i> Was Correctly Decided | 16 |
| 3. If the Proposed Class is Certified, There is No Policy or Equitable Reason Why 42 U.S.C. § 406(b) Should Not Apply Here | 17 |
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Blankenship v. Sec’y of Hew,</i> 587 F. 2d 329 (6th Cir. 1978) | 10 |
| <i>Block v. Meharry Med. Coll.,</i> --- Fed. App’x ---, 2018 WL 501392 (6th Cir. 2018) | 4, 6 |
| <i>Bowers v. Windstream Kentucky E., LLC,</i> 2012 WL 216616 (W.D. Ky. 2012) | 3 |
| <i>Brauer v. Pannozzo,</i> 232 F. Supp. 2d 814 (N.D. Ohio 2002)..... | 3 |
| <i>In re Cablevision Consumer Litig.,</i> 2014 WL 1330546 (E.D.N.Y 2014)..... | 5 |
| <i>Charlessaint v. Persion Acceptance Corp.,</i> 110 F. Supp. 3d 303, 310 (D. Mass. 2015) | 4 |
| <i>Dixon v. Shalala,</i> 54 F.3d 1019 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Edgar v. JAC Products, Inc.,</i> 443 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2006) | 9 |
| <i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Lamar,</i> 503 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007) | 9 |
| <i>Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of America,</i> 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Greenberg v. Colvin,</i> 63 F. Supp. 3d 37, 48 (D.D.C. 2014)..... | 2, 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>Harrah v. DSW Inc.,</i> 852 F. Supp. 2d 900 (N.D. Ohio 2012)..... | 14 |
| <i>Lind v. Astrue,</i> 370 F. App’x 814 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>Medina v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec. Admin.,</i> 2014 WL 4748496 (N.D. Ohio 2014)..... | 7 |

| | |
|--|--|
| <i>In re Stockburger</i> , 106 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 1997) | 15 |
| <i>Taha v. County of Bucks</i> , 862 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2017)..... | 4 |
| <i>U.S. v. Anderson</i> , 2014 WL 2742810 (D. Nev. 2014) | 7 |
| <i>U.S. v. Haddix & Sons, Inc.</i> , 415 F.2d 584 (6th Cir. 1969) | 18 |
| <i>Unan v. Lyon</i> , 853 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2017) | 8 |
| <i>Weir v. Jolly</i> , 2011 WL 6043024 (D. Or. 2011)..... | 5 |
| <i>Wilson v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 378 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2004) | 7 |
| Statutes and Regulations | |
| 20 C.F.R. § 416.1123(b)(3)..... | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d) | 19, 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 405..... | 6, 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 406..... | 2, 5, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320a–6..... | 7 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... | 13, 16 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... | 4, 5, 11, 16, 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... | 3 |
